
 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021, 10.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Mackie (Chair) 
Councillors Sattar, Asghar Ali, Bowen-Thomson, Derbyshire, Ford, 
Goddard, Jacobsen, Kelloway, Lancaster and Wood 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 1 September and 10 
September 2020. 

 
4   Review of Statement of Gambling Act Policy  (Pages 7 - 64) 

 
5   Authorisation of Officers and Delegations  (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
6   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
7   Reports   

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 

 

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there 
are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording will also be 

retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 

consented to being filmed and/or recorded. 
If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 
email Democratic Services 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar, Asghar Ali, Derbyshire, Ford and Kelloway 

 
1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Goddard, Jacoben and Wood. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
4 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Consideration of this item was adjourned. 
 
5 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.30 am 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar, Bowen-Thomson, Derbyshire, Ford, 

Goddard, Jacobsen, Dianne Rees and Wood 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kelloway. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 each licensing authority must produce a Statement of 
Licensing Policy (SLP) outlining their approach to licence applications and the 
processes used to address associated issues.  The SLP must be reveiwed on a 5-
year basis in consultation with a number of stakeholders. 
 
The Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced ‘Cumulative Impact Assessments’ 
(CIAs) into the Licensing Act 2003.  Home Office guidance required that CIAs are 
reviewed every 3 years and therefore is is necessary to review the current SLP and 
publish a CIA as a separate document. 
 
Members were advised that a public consultation was undertaken between 4 
November and 24 December 2019.  The SLA and CIA were amended to reflect the 
views of consultees.  The revised policy and the responses to the consultation were 
appended to the report. 
 
The Committee received representation from Mr Matthew Phipps representing 
members of the licensing trade.  Mr Phipps raised concerns around the principal of 
the adoption of the policy.  Mr Phipps accepted that the representations received 
during the consultation process were considered at the time at which they were 
made.  However, he did not considered that the policy should be adopted today as 
the Covid-19 pandemic has profoundly changed the way we live.  The consultation 
exercise was undertaken almost 12 months ago and a significant period has elapsed.  
The responses provided to the consultation are out of date; the consultation and 
subsequent dialogue are out of date; and the evidence on which the policy is based 
is out of date. 
 
Mr Phipps considered that maintaining the status quo in terms of the SLP is not the 
right approach for the city at this time.  The CIA needs to be based on evidence that 
is current and this is not the position the Committee is being asked to approve.  The 
evidence from South Wales Police related to the period February to November 2018.  
The City Centre is profoundly different now and the policy needs to reflect that. 
 

Page 5



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Mr Phipps highlighted some of the problems within the hospitality trade in the City 
Centre as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  He also made comments regarding the 
CCTV evidence used to support the CIA. 
 
Mr Phipps suggested that the policy needed a rethink to ensure the vibrancy of the 
City.  
 
Responding the comments from a Member of the Committee, the Licensing Manager 
stated that the Coronavirus Regulations sit outside the Licensing Act regime as a 
separate function.  The issues around Covid-19 stray into public health areas and 
public health is not one of the licensing objectives.  The Licensing Manager 
suggested that it is necessary to make reference to Covid-19 / Coronavirus in the 
SLP because those powers and the measures taken are separate.  The Coronavirus 
regulations are ‘fast-moving’ and change regularly and therefore any reference made 
to them in the policy would soon be out of date. 
 
The Committee also received representation from Sgt Justin Hardwicke of South 
Wales Police.  Sgt Hardwicke considered that the policy was vital and it would allow 
the authority to maintain control over the licensing trade in the City Centre.  
 
The Committee debated the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That Committee commend the amended Statement of Licensing 
Policy to the Council for approval prior to its publication. 
 
4 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.00 pm 
 

Page 6



Cardiff Council      Agenda No. 

Cyngor Caerdydd 

 

Licensing Committee: 30 November 2021 

 

Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 

Review of Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1 To seek approval to renew the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy under 

the Gambling Act 2005 following a statutory consultation. 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005 every Licensing Authority has to publish a 

Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the principles that it proposes to 

apply in exercising its functions under the Act. The statement must be 

determined for a three year period in consultation with: 

 

 The Chief Officer of Police 

 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s 

area 

 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 

interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 

Authority’s functions under the Gambling Act 2005 

 

2.2 A Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was adopted and published in 

January 2019. The Gambling Commission has provided guidance to local 

authorities on what Statements of gambling licensing policies should contain 

and this has been relied upon in reviewing the existing policy statement. 

  

2.3 This report is to request the approval of the Committee of an amended 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy following a review of the policy.  A 

copy of the amended Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy is attached as 

Appendix A. 

 

3. Preparation of the Amended Licensing Policy Statement 

 

3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act requires a licensing authority to prepare 

before each successive period of three years, a statement of the principles 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during 

that period.   

 

3.2 Under Section 154 of the Act the licensing authority (i.e. the full Council) must 

approve the policy and may not delegate this to its Licensing Committee. 

 

3.3 The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2006 came into force on 31 March 2006 and set out the 

requirements on licensing authorities as to the form and publication of the 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 

 

3.4 Section 25 of the Act requires the Gambling Commission to produce guidance 

to local authorities on the manner in which they are to exercise their functions 

under the Act.  Licensing Authorities must have regard to this guidance which 

was last published by the Gambling Commission in September 2015.  The 

guidance has been relied upon extensively in reviewing the Statement of 

Gambling Licensing Policy. 

 

3.5 The responsible authorities and those stakeholders and organisation which are 

listed in Appendix B of the Draft Policy have been consulted directly on the 

policy as have all those who hold a licence.  A public consultation exercise was 

carried out requesting views on the existing policy.   

 

3.6 The revised Statement of Licensing Policy has been amended to reflect some 

of the views of the consultees and is attached as Appendix A. Details of the 

comments received during the consultation, along with the Licensing 

Authorities comments and any amendments made as a result of the 

consultation exercise are contained in Appendix B.  

 

4. Achievability  

 

4.1 This report contains no equality personnel or property implications. 

 

5. Legal Implications 

 

5.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 states: 

 

(1) A Licensing Authority shall before each successive period of three years: 

 

(a) Prepare a Statement of the Principles that they propose to apply in 

exercising their functions under this Act during that period, and 

(b) Publish the Statement 

 

5.2 Consultation on this matter is prescribed by the Gambling Act 2005 and the 

Page 8



Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Policy Statement) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2006.  

 

5.3 The full Council is required to approve the policy for publication. 

 

6. Financial Implications 

 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

 

7. Recommendation 

 

7.1 It is recommended that the Committee endorse the amended Statement of 

Gambling Licensing Policy and approve it for ratification by the Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dave Holland        4 November 2021 

HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES  

 

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 

Managers.  

 

Background papers:  N/A 

 

Page 9



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 10



 

2 
 

Contents 
    

1. The Licensing Objectives 4 

 1.1 Introduction 4 

 1.2 Profi le of Cardiff 5 
 1.3 Declaration 7 
 1.4 Responsible Authorities 7 
 1.5 Interested Parties 8 
 1.6 Exchange of information 8 
 1.7 Enforcement 9 

 1.8 Licensing Authority functions 10 
 1.9 Fundamental rights 11 
 1.10 Integrating Strategies and avoiding duplication 11 

 1.11 Sustainable Development Community Strategy 11 
    

2. Premises Licences  

 2.1 General Principles 
[...]
ies : Contact Details  

 Appendix C - List of organisations consulted directly  
 Appendix D- Decision making and delegation  

  

 

 
This Statement of Licensing Principles was approved by Cardiff 
Council on DATE 
 
All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling 
Commission's Guidance to Licensing Authorities 5th edition 

 

Page 12



 

4 
 

1.   The Licensing Objectives 
 
In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, l icensing authorities must 
have regard to the l icensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the Act.  The licensing 
objectives are: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling 

 
It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated: “The requirement in relation to 

children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.   
 
This Licensing Authority is aware that, as per Section 153, in making decisions about Premises 

Licences and temporary use notices it should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling 
in so far as it thinks it: 

 
 in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission 

 in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission  
 Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and 

 in accordance with the authority’s statement of l icensing policy 
 

1.1   Introduction 
 
This Statement covers the geographical area of Cardiff. 

 
Cardiff Council is the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a s tatement of the 
principles which they propose to apply when exercising their functions.  This statement must 
be published at least every three years.  The statement must
[...]
ermits, where l icensing authorities 
have discretion to specify the number of permitted gaming machines.  In addition, limits are 

set separately in the Act for certain types  of permit issued by l icensing authorities.  
Information on gaming machine entitlement can be found on the  Gambling Commission 

website: http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Appendix-
A-Summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises.aspxGambling Commission website. 
 

There is a minimum age of 18 for al l players for al l category A, B and C machines, including 
category B3A gaming machines offering lottery s tyle games.  However there is no minimum 

age for players of category D machines.  The holder of any permit or premises l icence must 
comply with the codes of practice issued by the Commission on the location of and access to 
gaming machines by children and young persons, and the separation from category C and B 
machines where those are also located on the same premises.  
 
Where the applicant holds a pool betting Operating Licence and is  going to use the 

entitlement to four gaming machines, machines (other than category D machines) should be 
located in areas from which children are excluded.  
 

2.19 Betting machines 
 
This Licensing Authority will, as per Part 6 of the Gambling Commission's Guidance, take into 
account the s ize of the premises and the ability of s taff to monitor the use of the machines 
by children and young persons (it is an offence for those under 18 to bet) or by vulnerable 

people, when considering the number/nature/circumstances of betting machines an operator 
proposes to offer. 
 

2.20 Applications and plans  
 
The Gambling Act (s51) and Regulations requires applicants to submit plans of the premises 
with their application, in order to ensure that the Licensing Authority has  the necessary 

information to make an informed judgement about whether the premises are fit for gambling. 
The plan will also be used for the
[...]
isions are in the unshaded boxes in this document.  
Codes  of practice are admissible in evidence in criminal or civil proceedings and must be taken 

into account in any case in which the court or tribunal think them relevant, and by the 
Commission in the exercise of its  functions; any departure from code provisions by an 
operator may be taken into account by the Commission, for example on a licence review (but 
could not lead to imposition of a financial penalty).  
 

However, the Commission has made it clear that l icensed operators may adopt alternative 
approaches to those s et out if they have actively taken account of the provis ion and can 
demonstrate that an alternative approach is reasonable in the particular circumstances; or 
that to take an alternative approach would be acting in a similarly effective manner. 

 

5.3 Risk Assessments - Gambling Premises 

The LCCP requires all existing licensees that provide gambling at their premises to assess the 
local risks to the l icensing objectives and have policies, procedures and control measures to 

Page 45



 

37 
 

reduce those risks.  Licensees must take into account any relevant matters identified in the 
l icensing authorities (gambling) Statement of Policy when making their risk assessments.  
 

A local risk assessment should also be undertaken or updated by a l icensee, when applying 
for:- 

 

 A new premises licence; 

 When applying for a variation of an existing premises licence; 

 To take into account any local significant changes in the local area; 

 When there are significant changes within their premises that may affect the existing 

local risk assessment. 
 
Operators are required to make the risk assessment available to l icensing authorities when 

an application is submitted and a copy should be kept at the premises or otherwise on 
request, and this will form part of the Licensing Authority’s inspection regime or investigating 

complaints. 
Such risk assessments are requir
[...]
rks, playgrounds and entertainment venues 

such as bowling allies, cinemas etc. 
 Any premises where children congregate including bus s tops, café’s, shops, and any 

other place where children are attracted, 
 Areas  that are prone to issues of youths participating in anti  social behaviour, including 

such activities as graffiti/tagging, underage drinking, etc. 
 Recorded incidents of attempted underage gambling  

 

Matters  relating to vulnerable adults, including; 
 Information held by the licensee regarding self-exclusions and incidences of underage 

gambling,  
 Gaming trends that may mirror days for financial payments such as pay days or benefit 

payments 

 Arrangement for localised exchange of information regarding self-exclusions and 
gaming trends. 

 Proximity of premises which may be frequented by vulnerable people such as hospitals, 
res idential care homes, medical facilities, doctor’s  surgeries, council housing offices, 
addiction clinics or help centres, places where alcohol or drug dependant people may 
congregate, etc.  

 

 
This l ist is not exhaustive and are purely suggestions that may be considered by operators 
undertaking their own risk assessment.  
 
Betting Track Premises – The Gambling Commission s tates within it’s  LCCP code that 
Operators are required to make a risk assessment.  However, Betting Track Premises are not 
required to seek an Operator’s Licence with the Gambling Commission and as such are not 
required to conduct a risk assessment.  However, in the interest of the objectives of the 

Gambling Act 2003, namely i) preventing gambling being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime; i i) ensuring that gambling 

is  conducted in a fair and open way; i ii) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling, this Licensing Authority would expect a Betting Track 
Premises to conduct a risk assessment for their premi
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



and administration for both operators and the Licensing 
Authority. 
 
 
 
Point 3 - Conditions 5.3 
 
Paragraph 5.3 explains the requirements for operators to 
conduct risk assessments. This section contains lists of 
bullet points that the licensing authority recommends be 
considered by operators when completing the risk 
assessment. These lists of bullet points should be 
redrafted to exclude matters that are not relevant to any 
assessment of risk to the licensing objectives. For 
example, this paragraph indicates that the risk 
assessment is expected to consider “Known problems in 
the area such as problems arising from street drinkers, 
youths participating in anti-social behaviour, drug dealing 
activity etc.” It is impossible to see how these activities can 
be relevant to an assessment of risk to the licensing 
objectives. Similarly, “Areas that are prone to issues of 
youths participating in anti-social behaviour, including 
such activities as graffiti tagging, underage drinking 
etc.”  should also be removed. 
 
 
Point 4  
 
Finally, the references to, “Gaming trends that may mirror 
days for financial payments such as pay days or benefits 
payments” should be removed as these can only be 
relevant to an assessment of risk to the licensing 
objectives if the authority’s view is that anyone in receipt 
of benefits or indeed paid employment is deemed 
vulnerable or likely to commit crime as a result of 
gambling. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Disagree. 
 
The bullet points are 
recommendations on 
matters that 
operators may wish 
to consider in their 
risk assessments 
which can be linked 
back to the Licensing 
Objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agree. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Point removed.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 64



Cardiff Council      Agenda No. 

Cyngor Caerdydd 

 

Licensing Committee: 30 November 2021 

 

Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 

Authorisation of Officers and Delegations 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The Council Constitution identifies the Licensing Committee as having 

responsibility for the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. As 

a result of changes in post designation within Council and Shared 

Regulatory Services there is a need to update officer authorisations and 

delegations to ensure that officers have the appropriate formal 

authorisation to act of the Council’s behalf. The Committee is requested 

to delegate the appropriate powers to officers. 

 

2 Delegation of Authority 

 

2.1 In the interests of effective performance it is proposed to delegate the 

responsibility for authorising officers to administer the requirements of 

the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, and the instituting of 

legal proceedings under those Acts to the following officers: 

 

 Assistant Director - Street Scene 

 Head of Shared Regulatory Services  

 Operational Manager - Neighbourhood Services.   

 

2.2 It is proposed that, where appropriate, the aforementioned officers be 

authorised to approve and refuse Temporary Event Notices; to issue, 

refuse, suspend Licences, registrations, certificates, permits and 

notices, to institute legal proceedings, to implement the relevant 

provisions in respect of offences or other requirements; pursuant to any 

of the rules, regulations and/or Orders made under the Licensing Act 

2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 as amended. The legislation sets out 

those circumstances where officers may not undertake decisions.  

 

2.  Achievability 

 

2.1  The recommendations can be achieved. These authorisations and 

appointments enable the officers to undertake their statutory duties. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



 

3. Legal Implications 

 

3.1 The authorisations and appointments proposed will ensure that the 

aforementioned officers have an appropriate authorisation to carry out 

the relevant regulatory functions. 

 

 

4. Financial Implications. 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report, for which delegated authority is to be 

exercised appropriately and within the existing budget. 

 

5. Recommendations 

 

5.1 It is recommended that the Committee exercise its delegated authority 

to authorise the Assistant Director (Street Scene), the Head of Shared 

Regulatory Services and the Operational Manager (Neighbourhood 

Services) to act under, and to authorise officers to administer, the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 as 

identified in paragraph 2.2 above and to institute any necessary legal 

proceedings.   

 

 

Dave Holland      2 November 2021 

Head of Shared Regulatory Services  

 

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by 

the Corporate Managers. 

 

Background papers:  None 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Licensing Committee Minutes - 10 Sept 2020
	Minutes


	4 Review of Statement of Gambling Act Policy
	01. LC Report - Gambling Act Policy
	02. Appendix A - Statement of  Gambling Act Policy DRAFT 2022
	03. Appendix B - Consultation Response Table

	5 Authorisation of Officers and Delegations



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
30 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar, Derbyshire, Ford, Kelloway, Lancaster and 

Wood 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Goddard and Jacobsen. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1 September 2020 and 10 September 2020 
were approved by the Committee as a correct record. 
 
4 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING ACT POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report seeking approval to renew the authority’s 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy following a statutory consultation.   
 
Members were advised that under the Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Authorities have 
to publish a statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the principles that it 
proposes to apply when exercising its functions.  The policy must be determined for a 
3-year period.  The current policy was adopted and published in January 2019.  The 
Gambling Commission provides guidance to local authorities and this guidance has 
been relied upon in reviewing the existing policy. 
 
A public consultation exercise was undertaken and views on the policy were 
requested.  The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was revised to reflect some 
of the comments received.  Details of the comments received and the amendments 
made as a result of the consultation exercise were set out in the report. 
 
The Committee debated the revised document.  Members raised concerns regarding 
the removal of a bullet point in section 5.3 of the policy that aimed to provide 
additional consideration to the protection to vulnerable adults when risk assessments 
for Gambling Premises are undertaken.  Members formed a view that this particular 
section should remain in the Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the amended Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be 
approved for ratification by Council, subject to the retention of the following bullet 
point in Section 5.3 – Risk Assessments – Gambling Premises: 
 

“Gambling trends that may mirror days for financial payments such as pay 
days or benefit payments” 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 :   AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS AND DELEGATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report seeking the Committee’s approval to update officer 
authorisation and delegations as a result of changes in post designations within 
Cardiff Council and Shared Regulatory Services in order to ensure that officers have 
the appropriate formal authorisation to act on the Council’s behalf. 
 
In the interests of effective performance it was proposed to delegate the responsibility 
for authorising officers to administer the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, and the instituting of legal proceedings under those Acts to the 
following officers:  
 
 Assistant Director - Street Scene  
 Head of Shared Regulatory Services  
 Operational Manager - Neighbourhood Services 
 
The officers would be authorised to approve and refuse Temporary Event Notices; to 
issue, refuse, suspend Licences, registrations, certificates, permits and notices; to 
institute legal proceedings; to implement the relevant provisions in respect of 
offences or other requirements; pursuant to any of the rules, regulations and/or 
Orders made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 as amended. 
The legislation sets out those circumstances where officers may not undertake 
decisions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director (Street Scene), 
the Head of Shared Regulatory Services and the Operational Manager 
(Neighbourhood Services) to act under, and to authorise officers to administer, the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 as identified in 
paragraph 2.2 of the report and to institute any necessary legal proceedings. 
 
6 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.30 am 
 


